

## CONTENTS.

- Art. 1.—Über die Benetzbarkeit der Blätter. By S. AWANO.—Publ. March 15th, 1909.
- Art. 2.—Über die Herbst- und Trockenröte der Laubblätter. By M. MIYOSHI.—Publ. March 15th, 1909.
- Art. 3.—Über die individuelle Verschiedenheit in der Entwicklung einiger fortwachsenden Pflanzen mit besonderer Rücksicht auf die Aussenbedingungen. By K. KORIBA.—Publ. Sept. 26th, 1909.
- Art. 4.—The Action of the Grignard Reagent on o-Phthalic Esters. By Y. SHIBATA.—Publ. June 15th, 1909.
- Art. 5.—Biologisch-physiologische Untersuchungen über Schimmelpilze. By K. KOMINAMI.—Publ. Sept. 16th, 1909.
- Art. 6.—The Inductance Coefficients of Solenoids. By H. NAGAOKA.—Publ. Aug. 15th, 1909.
- ✓ 2 Art. 7.—On Some Muriceid Corals belonging to the Genera *Filigella* and *Acis*. By K. KINOSHITA.—Publ. Dec. 18th, 1909.
- ✕ Art. 8.—Descriptions of One New Genus and Ten New Species of Japanese Fishes. By S. TANAKA.—Publ. Oct. 10th, 1909.
- ✓ 0 Art. 9.—Some Medusæ of the Japanese Waters. By K. KISHINOUE.—Publ. Jan. 18th, 1910.
- ✕ Art. 10.—Experiments on Cleavage in the Egg of *Cerebratulus*. By N. YATSU.—Publ. Jan. 18th, 1910.
- Art. 11.—Über das Vorkommen gefüllter Blüten bei einem wildwachsenden japanischen *Rhododendron*, nebst Angabe über die Variabilität von *Menziesia multiflora*, Maxim. By M. MIYOSHI.—Publ. Jan. 18th, 1910.
- Art. 12.—Journeys through Korea. Contrib. II. The Geology and Ore Deposits of the Hol-gol Gold Mine. By B. KOTÔ.—Publ. May 28th, 1910.
- Art. 13.—Plantae Sachalinenses Nakaharanae. (*With 3 plates*). By G. KOIDZUMI.—Publ. June 10th, 1910.

- ① Art. 14.—Über die Postembryonale Entwicklung von *Anthoplexaura dimorpha* KÜKENTHAL. (Mit einer Tafel). By K. KINOSHITA.—Publ. June 1st, 1910.
- ① Art. 15.—Some Observations on the Luminous Organs of Fishes. (With 4 textfigures and 1 plate). By H. OHSHIMA.—Publ. June 12th, 1911.
- Art. 16.—Miscellen aus dem Gebiete der Hyperbolischen Geometrie. By S. NAKAGAWA.—Publ. Aug. 5th, 1910.
- ⊗ Art. 17.—Experiments on Germinal Localization in the Egg of *Cerebratulus*. By N. YATSU.—Publ. Aug. 28th, 1910.
- X Art. 18.—Neue Cicadinen aus Europa und Mittelmeergebiet. By Prof. S. MATSUMURA.—Publ. Dec. 1st, 1910.
- Art. 19.—Studies on the Variables of the Algal-type. By N. ICHINOHE.—Publ. Jan. 18th, 1911.
- Art. 20.—Some Tertiary Fossils from the Miike Coal-field. By M. YOKOYAMA.—Publ. Feb. 28th, 1911.
-

(Vol. XXVII. Art. 1).

Berichtigungen.

Seite	2.	Zeile	7	von	oben	lies	264	statt	233.
"	3,	"	11	"	"	"	14	"	15.
"	4,	"	9	"	unten	"	24	"	23.
"	"	"	7	"	"	"	6	"	5.
"	6,	"	7	"	oben	"	23	"	24.
"	"	"	8	"	"	"	9	"	8.
"	10,	"	7	"	"	"	6	"	5.
"	"	"	8	"	"	"	11	"	12.
"	11,	"	1	"	"	"	264	"	263.
"	"	"	3	"	"	"	163	"	162.
"	12,	"	1	"	"	"	163	"	164.
"	"	"	16	"	unten	"	<i>Asplenium</i>	statt	<i>Asplenium</i> .
"	"	"	9	"	"	"	(Hoshida)	statt	(Hashida).
"	22,	"	5	"	oben	"	<i>rotundifolia</i> , L.	statt	<i>elliptica</i> , NUTT.
"	"	"	4	"	unten	"	(Kikko-	statt	Kakko-
"	24,	"	14	"	"	"	<i>Acer pictum</i> , THUNB.	statt	<i>Acer pictum</i>
							THUNB. var. <i>Mono</i> ,		MAXIM.
"	34,	"	16	"	"	"	<i>Distylium</i>	statt	<i>Ditylium</i> .
"	48,	"	16	"	"	"	(Kameba-hikiokoshi)	statt	(Kamebasō).

---